accordance with their best judgment on procedural matters incidental to the conduct of the
Extraordinary General Meeting, including any adjournment or postponement thereof.

73

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheets are based on
the historical financial statements of the Company after giving effect to (i) the consummation of
the Merger and (ii) completion of the Orkney I Unwind Transaction.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheets give effect to the Merger
and the Orkney I Unwind Transaction as if they occurred on December 31, 2010.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheets have been prepared for
illustration purposes only.  The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements
should be read together with the Company’s historical financial statements and related notes.
See “Historical Financial Information.”

Pro Forma Impact of the Merger and the Orkney I Unwind Transaction
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets of the Company at December 31, 2010

(U.S. dollars in thousands)

December 31,
2010

(As Presented)

Pro Forma
Effect of

Transactions

December 31,
2010

(Pro Forma)
ASSETS
Total investments (1) ..... $   4,198,419 $   (1,171,485)   $   3,026,934
Deferred acquisition costs (2) ..... 269,352   (83,204)   186,148
Receivables and amounts recoverable from

reinsurers (3)..... 696,184   254,285   950,469
Other assets (4) ..... 77,215   (13,240)   63,975

Total assets ..... $   5,241,170 $   (1,013,644)   $   4,227,526

LIABILITIES
Collateral finance facilities (5) ..... $   1,300,000 $   (850,000)   $   450,000
Reserves..... 1,477,594   -   1,477,594
Other liabilities (6)..... 1,768,275   (14,728)   1,753,547

Total liabilities ..... $   4,545,869 $   (864,728)   $   3,681,141

MEZZANINE EQUITY* 555,857   -   555,857

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT) 139,444   (148,916)   (9,472)
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity, and

shareholders’ equity .....   $   5,241,170   $   (1,013,644)   $   4,227,526

* The mezzanine equity has a liquidation preference of $759.3 million as of December 31, 2010.

The Merger has no impact on the pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet for the
Company as of December 31, 2010.

The pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet for the Company as of
December 31, 2010 reflects significant adjustments associated with the Orkney I Unwind
Transaction.  The significant adjustments resulting from the Orkney I Unwind Transaction, based
on financial information as of December 31, 2010, are as follows:

74

(1) “Total investments” will decrease primarily due to the payment of a ceding